

State of West Virginia Agency Request for Quote

Proc Folder: Reason for Modification: 1729801 Doc Description: Commercial Laundry Equipment Project Proc Type: Agency Purchase Order Version Date Issued Solicitation Closes Solicitation No 2025-06-29 DCR2500000121 2025-07-24 10:30 ARFQ 0608

BID	REC	EIVI	NG	LO	CA	TION
-----	-----	------	----	----	----	------

	**	-		-	-	-
N	F		N	υ	u	ĸ

Vendor Customer Code: VS 0000018990
Vendor Name: RAA Contracting

Address: 2492 Street: Campground Rel

city: Tunnelton

zip: 24444 Country: VS State: WV

Principal Contact: Robert Ayusman TII

Extension: NA Vendor Contact Phone: 304-698-6660

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER

Philip K Farley (304) 549-1050 philip.k.farley@wv.gov

Vendor

Signature X

FEIN# 20 23 75453

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

Date Printed:

Jun 29, 2025

Page 1

FORM ID: WV-PRC-ARFQ-002 2020/05

Subcontractor List Submission (Construction Contracts Only)

contractor Name	License Number if Required by W. Va. Code § 21-11-1 et. seq.

Attach additional pages if necessary Revised 4/29/2024 DESIGNATED CONTACT: Vendor appoints the individual identified in this Section as the Contract Administrator and the initial point of contact for matters relating to this Contract.

RAA Contracting	
Robert Agesman III, owner 2000 Name and title) and Roll Tunneltin, W 2644	4
(Address) 698-6660	
(Phone Number) / (Fax Number) 100004 aycroman & Com	
(Email address)	

CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURE: By signing below, or submitting documentation through wvOASIS, I certify that: I have reviewed this Solicitation/Contract in its entirety; that I understand the requirements, terms and conditions, and other information contained herein; that this bid, offer or proposal constitutes an offer to the State that cannot be unilaterally withdrawn; that the product or service proposed meets the mandatory requirements contained in the Solicitation/Contract for that product or service, unless otherwise stated herein; that the Vendor accepts the terms and conditions contained in the Solicitation, unless otherwise stated herein; that I am submitting this bid, offer or proposal for review and consideration; that I am authorized by the vendor to execute and submit this bid, offer, or proposal, or any documents related thereto on vendor's behalf; that I am authorized to bind the vendor in a contractual relationship; and that to the best of my knowledge, the vendor has properly registered with any State agency that may require registration.

(Company)
(Company)
Blot a dyna III
(Authorized Signature) (Representative Name, Title)
Robert Augman III Jowney 08/05/2025 (Printed Name and Title of Authorized Representative) (Date)
(Printed Name and Title of Authorized Representative) (Date)
06/05/2005 (Date)
304-698-66660
(Phone Number) (Fax Number)
(Email Address) Agesman & S. Q. g. mail. Com

ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM SOLICITATION NO.:

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

Addendum	Numbers F	Receiv	ed:	
(Check the	box next to	each	addendum	received)

N	
Addendum No. 1 Addendum No. 2	[] Addendum No. 6
Addendum No. 2	[] Addendum No. 7
[] Addendum No. 3	[] Addendum No. 8
[] Addendum No. 4	[] Addendum No. 9
[] Addendum No. 5	[] Addendum No. 10

I understand that failure to confirm the receipt of addenda may be cause for rejection of this bid. I further understand that any verbal representation made or assumed to be made during any oral discussion held between Vendor's representatives and any state personnel is not binding. Only the information issued in writing and added to the specifications by an official addendum is binding.

RAA Contracting
Company

Authorized Signature

D8 | 05 | 205 | 2025

Date

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing.

ARFQ 0608 DCR2500000121 REQUEST FOR QUOTATION COMMERICAL LAUNDRY EQUIPMENT PROJECT ANTHONY CORRECTIONAL CENTER AND JAIL

MISCELLANEOUS

Contract Manager

During its performance of this Contract, Contractor must designate and maintain a primary contract manager responsible for overseeing Contractor's responsibilities under this Contract. The Contract manager must be available during normal business hours to address any customer service or other issues related to this Contract. Contractor should list its Contract manager and his or her contact information below.

Contract Manager: Robert Ayusman III
Telephone Number: 304-698-6666

Fax Number: A

Email Address: Mbhygycrsman 65 (a) amay Com

END OF SPECIFICATIONS

ARFQ 0608 DCR2500000121 REQUEST FOR QUOTATION COMMERICAL LAUNDRY EQUIPMENT PROJECT ANTHONY CORRECTIONAL CENTER AND JAIL

EXHIBIT E – PRICING PAGE
Contractor's Company Name: RAA Contracting
Contractor's Address: 2662 Campground Pel
Tunnelton mv 26444
Phone Number: 304-66 698-6660
Fax Number: NA
Email Address: Robbyaycisman 85@ amail.com
Email Address: Number: WY043427 WV Contractor's License Number: WY043427
We, the undersigned, hereby propose to furnish all materials, equipment, and labor to complete all work in a workmanlike manner, as described in the Bidding Documents.
TOTAL BID AMOUNT:
One hundred + fourteen thousand, eight hundred and
Forty dollars. zero cent
(\$ 114, 940, 00
(Total bid amount must be written in words and numbers.)
1941. —11
Authorized Signature: 10/00000000000000000000000000000000000



DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

	after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1.	I am an employee of RAA Contracting; and, (Company Mame)
2.	I do hereby attest that RAA Contracting (Company Name)
	maintains a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy and that such plan and policy are in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D.
The a	above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
	Printed Name: Robert Aucsman III Signature: Maller III
	Title: OWNEV
	Company Name: RAA Contracting Date: 08 05 3025
STA	TE OF WEST VIRGINIA,
COU	NTY OF Preston, TO-WIT:
Take	en, subscribed and sworn to before me this and day of August, 2005.
Ву С	commission expires July 31, 2009
(Sea	
	Rev. July 7, 2017
	:

OFFICIAL SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC TATE OF WEST VIRGINIA MEGHAN LIKENS

95 Saint Joseph Church Rd Tunnelton, WV 26444

My Comm. Expires July 31, 2029.

CONTRACTOR LICENSE





NUMBER: WV043427

CLASSIFICATION:

GENERAL BUILDING SPECIALTY SHEET METAL

> ROBERT AYERSMAN III DBA RAA CONTRACTING 2682 CAMPGROUND RD TUNNELTON, WV 26444

DATE ISSUED

EXPIRATION DATE

DECEMBER 21, 2024

DECEMBER 21, 2025

Authorized Signature

Chair, West Virginia Contractor Licensing Board



A copy of this license must be readily available for inspection by the Board on every job site where contracting work is being performed. This license number must appear in all advertisements, on all bid submissions, and on all fully executed and binding contracts. This license is non-transferable. This license is being issued under the provisions of West Virginia Code, Chapter 30, Article 42.

BID BOND

KNOW	ALL MEN BY THESE PRESI	ENTS, That we, the undersign	ed, RAA Contracting	
of	Tunnelton	,,,	as Principal, and Merchants National Bonding, Inc	
of	Des Moines	IA a corp	oration organized and existing under the laws of the S	tate of
1A	with its principal office in th	e City of Des Moines	as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the	State
of West Virginia.	as Obligee, in the penal sur	of Five Percent of Amount	Bid (\$ 5%) for the payment of	which,
well and truly to	be made, we jointly and seve	erally bind ourselves, our heirs	, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.	
Well did dony to				
The Co	andition of the above obliga	tion is such that whereas the	Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section	of the
Department of A	dministration a certain bid or	proposal, attached hereto and	I made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing	for
		t - White Sulphur Springs,		
Committee Ciar Ci	aditally Equipition 1 10/00			
NOW T	THEREFORE,			
(a)	If said bid shall be rejected	l, or	the state of the s	onosal
761	If said bid shall be accep	ted and the Principal shall en	ter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proby the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects possible to a standard of the sta	erform
the nersement	annetance aft ut batears	a noite pild and then this obligation s	USH DE UNIT SUO AOIO. OF ISTAIRS ONS CONSCIONS STORY	
full force and ef	ffect. It is expressly understo	ood and agreed that the liabilit	y of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall,	, in no
event, exceed the	he penal amount of this oblig	ation as herein stated.		
The C	until for the value received	baseby etipulates and agrees	that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be	on ni
way impaired o	or affected by any extension	of the time within which the	Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does h	ereby
waive notice of	any such extension.			
>> 077×10		and scale of Dencinal and Su	ety, executed and sealed by a proper officer of Princip	al and
			이 그림에는 마음에 가입하는 열심은 것 같아.	
Surety, or by Pr	rincipal individually if Principa	il is an individual, this 24th	day or	
Denoinal Coal			RAA Contracting	
Principal Seal			(Name of Principal)	
			By	
			(Must be President, Vice President, or	
			Duly Authorized Agent)	
				distribution of the second
		TIONA A STATE	(Titte)	
		WHITE TONAL TONAL	Merchants National Bonding, Inc.	
Surety Seal		S. SON MANON	(Name of Surety)	
		2003		
		The Chiliannes of the land	By: HUGNOULA BROOKT	
		The The state of t	Wendy A. Bright Attorney-in-Fact	

IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance, must affix its seal, and must attach a power of attorney with its seal affixed.



Know All Persons By These Presents, that MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) and MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC., both being corporations of the State of Iowa, and MERCHANTS NATIONAL INDEMNITY COMPANY, an assumed name of Merchants National Bonding, Inc., (herein collectively called the "Companies") do hereby make, constitute and appoint, individually, **Wendy A. Bright**

Surety Bond #: Bid Bond Principal: RAA Contracting Obligee: Division of Corrections

their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, to sign its name as surety(ies) and to execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, undertakings, contracts and other written instruments in the nature thereof, on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

This Power-of-Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by authority of the By-Laws adopted by the Board of Directors of the Companies.

"The President, Secretary, Treasurer, or any Assistant Treasurer or any Assistant Secretary or any Vice President shall have power and authority to appoint Attorneys-in-Fact, and to authorize them to execute on behalf of the Company, and attach the seal of the Company thereto, bonds and undertakings, recognizances, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof."

"The signature of any authorized officer and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile or electronic transmission to any Power of Attorney or Certification thereof authorizing the execution and delivery of any bond, undertaking, recognizance, or other suretyship o obligations of the Company, and such signature and seal when so used shall have the same force and effect as though manually fixed."

In connection with obligations in favor of the Florida Department of Transportation only, it is agreed that the power and authority hereby given to the Attorney-in-Fact includes any and all consents for the release of retained percentages and/or final estimates on engineering and construction contracts required by the State of Florida Department of Transportation. It is fully understood that consenting to the State of Florida Department of Transportation making payment of the final estimate to the Contractor and/or its assignee, shall not relieve this surety company of any of its obligations under its bond.

In connection with obligations in favor of the Kentucky Department of Highways only, it is agreed that the power and authority hereby given to the Attorney-in-Fact cannot be modified or revoked unless prior written personal notice of such intent has been given to the Commissioner - Department of Highways of the Commonwealth of Kentucky at least thirty (30) days prior to the modification or revocation.

In Witness Whereof, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed and sealed this 24th day of July . 2025

SORPORA CON DINOSANTONALINOSANTON

MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL)
MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC.
MERCHANTS NATIONAL INDEMNITY COMPANY

President

STATE OF IOWA COUNTY OF DALLAS ss.

1933

On this 24th day of July, 2025 , before me appeared Larry Taylor, to me personally known, who being by me duly sworn did say that he is President of MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL), MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC., and MERCHANTS NATIONAL INDEMNITY COMPANY; and that the seals affixed to the foregoing instrument are the Corporate Seals of the Companies; and that the said instrument was signed and sealed in behalf of the Companies by authority of their respective Boards of Directors.



Penni Miller

Commission Number 787952 My Commission Expires January 20, 2027 Notary Public

(Expiration of notary's commission does not invalidate this instrument)

I, Elisabeth Sandersfeld, Secretary of MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL), MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC., and MERCHANTS NATIONAL INDEMNITY COMPANY do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the POWER-OF-ATTORNEY executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect and has not been amended or revoked.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of the Companies on this 24th day of July , 2025

Secretary Secretary

POA 0018 (5/25)